
 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 4 May 2020 

Meeting time: 11.15

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@assembly.wales
------ 

  

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv  

 

Informal pre-meeting (10:45-11:15) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

11:15   

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

11:15-11:20   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(5)531 - The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2020  

 (Pages 1 - 95) 

CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 1 – Report 

CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 2 – Order 

CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 3 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 4 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

to the Llywydd, 30 March 2020 

2.2 SL(5)538 - The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 

(Amendment) (No. 2) (Wales) Order 2020  

 (Pages 96 - 108) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.senedd.tv/


CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 5 – Report 

CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 6 – Order 

CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 7 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 8 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

to the Llywydd, 14 April 2020 

2.3 SL(5)539 – The Local Authorities (Coronavirus) (Meetings) (Wales) Regulations 

2020  

 (Pages 109 - 144) 

CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 9 – Report 

CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 10 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 11 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 12 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

to the Llywydd, 21 April 2020 

CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 13 – Written statement 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

11:20-11:25   

3.1 SL(5)534 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 145 - 148) 

CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 14 – Report 

CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 15 – Welsh Government response 

4 Paper(s) to note 

11:25-11:30   

4.1 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Direct Payments to 

Farmers (Legislative Continuity) Act 2020 (Consequential Amendments) 

Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 149 - 150) 

CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 16 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd, 28 April 2020 



4.2 Letter from the Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language: 

Ministerial Forum for Trade  

 (Pages 151 - 152) 

CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 17 – Letter from the Minister for International 

Relations and the Welsh Language, 29 April 2020 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

11:30   

6 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Agriculture Bill - draft 

report 

11:30-12:00 (Pages 153 - 172)  

CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 18 – Draft report 

CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 19 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs, 28 April 2020 

Date of the next meeting - 11 May  

 



 

SL(5)531 – The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2020 

Background and Purpose 

The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2020 (“the Order”) makes provision about the minimum rates of 

remuneration and other terms and conditions of employment for agricultural workers. The Order revokes 

and replaces the Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2019 with changes which include increases to the 

2019 minimum hourly rates for agricultural workers. 

This Order is made under sections 3, 4(1) and 17 of the Agricultural Sector (Wales) Act 2014.  

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

Three technical points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this 

instrument
[...]
e and Trefnydd  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 95



 

SL(5)538 - The Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) (Amendment) (No. 2) (Wales) 

Order 2020 

Background and Purpose 

This Order amends the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (“the 

GPDO”). 

Article 3 of, and Schedule 2 to, the GPDO confer permitted development rights in respect of certain 

development. Where such rights are conferred, an application for planning permission is not required. 

Article 2 of this Order amends Schedule 2 to the GPDO. It inserts a new Part 3A (Temporary Buildings and 

Changes of Use for Public Health Emergency Purposes) to permit certain development in Wales for the 

purposes of preventing, controlling or mitigating the effects of, or taking other action in connection with 

a public health emergency in the United Kingdom. 

The development permitted is the change of use of a building or land to Class C2 (Residential 

institutions) or Class D1 (Non-residential institutions) of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 

Order 1987, and the provision of buildings or other structures. 

The permitted development is subject to the conditions and limitations which are set out in Part 3A. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

The following point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues of public 

policy likely to be of interest to the Assembly  

The 21 day rule under the Statutory Instruments Act 1946 (incorporated in Schedule 10 of the 

Government of Wales Act 2006) provides that instruments should be laid 21 days before they come into 

force. This enables Members to seek to annul such instruments before they have effect, as confusion can 

be caused if legisla
[...]
 force health service bodies will be required to apply for 
planning permission to carry out such development. The Order seeks to avoid the delay that 
the making and processing of such applications would inevitably involve. In view of the 
circumstances surrounding the COVID-19 disease which falls in the category of a “public 
health emergency” for the purposes of the Order and in particular its fast-moving nature, not 
adhering to the 21-day convention is thought necessary and justifiable in this case. 
 
Due to the immediacy of the Order it has not been subject to consultation, however, an 
Explanatory Memorandum has been prepared and this has been laid, together with the 
Regulations, in Table Office. 
 
A copy of this letter goes to Mick Antoniw AM, Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 
Constitution Committee Sian Wilkins, Head of Chamber and Committee Services and Julian 
Luke, Head of Policy and Legislation Committee Service. 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 
 

 
 
 
Rebecca Evans AC/AM  
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 108



 

SL(5)539 – The Local Authorities (Coronavirus) (Meetings) 

(Wales) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations make provision in relation to local authority meetings, and the publication of and 

access to certain local authority documents during the COVID-19 pandemic. 

For the purposes of these Regulations “local authority” includes principal and community councils, an 

executive of a principal council, a port health authority, National Park Authorities and Fire and Rescue 

Authorities. It also includes committees, sub-committees and joint committees of two or more of these 

bodies. 

Part 2 of these Regulations makes provision to enable meetings of local authorities held before 1 May 

2021 to be held by means of remote attendance.  

Part 3 makes provision about requirements relating to local authority meetings. Regulations 6 to 8 make 

provision about when 
[...]
pen to the public, how to access the 

meeting, must be published 

electronically”; 

                                                                               
(1) Paragraph 26(2) was amended by section 57 of the Local 

Government (Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013 (anaw 4).     

Certified copy from legislation.gov.uk Publishing

Pack Page 122



 12

(ii) for “be signed by those members” there 

were substituted “set out the names of 

those members”; 

(b) in sub-paragraph (2)(b)(1)— 

(i) for “signed by the proper officer of the 

Authority shall, subject to sub-paragraph 

(3) below, be left at or” there were 

substituted “authenticated by the proper 

officer of the Authority in such manner 

as the proper officer considers 

appropriate, must be”; 

(ii) “usual” were omitted; 

(iii) after “member of the Authority” there 

were inserted “or sent electronically to 

every member of the Authority,”; 

(c) sub-paragraph (3) were omitted. 

PART 4 

Modification of public access requirements 

Access to meetings of certain local authorities and 

related documents 

19. This Part of these Regulations, other than 

regulation 22, ceases to have effect at the end of 30 

April 2021. 

20.—(1) Section 1 of the Public Bodies (Admission 

to Meetings) Act 1960(2) has effect in relation to a 

meeting of a local authority to which that Act applies 

(by virtue of any enactment) held before the end of 30 

April 2021 as if— 

(a) subsection (1)(3) were omitted; 

(b) in subsection (2)— 

(i) for “A body may, by resolution, exclude 

the public from a meeting” there were 

substituted “Where a meeting is open to 

the public, a body may, by resolution 

exclude the public from the meeting”; 

(ii) the words from “and where such a 

resolution” to the end were omitted; 

(c) in subsection (4)— 

(i) for the words before paragraph (a) there 

were substituted “The following 

                                                                               
(1) Paragraph 6
[...]
Local Authority Leaders to identify steps 
that can be taken to support our local government family.  Through these and ongoing 
discussions between my officials and representatives for Community Councils, National 
Parks Authorities, Fire and Rescue Authorities and the Swansea Bay Port Health Authority, 
a number of areas where the relaxation of some requirements in legislation would help 
those bodies to continue to carry out their important functions have been identified.  
 
The regulations which come into effect today make temporary provision in relation to local 
authority meetings and for public and press access to these meetings during the COVID-19 
pandemic.  I do not expect local authority meetings to return to normal for some months and Pack Page 143



 2 

therefore Councils will need to be flexible to provide for urgent business relating to COVID-
19. 
 
They provide flexibility to enable local authorities to operate safely, effectively and lawfully, 
while retaining the principles of openness and accountability to the public. This includes 
enabling meetings to be conducted on the basis of full or partial remote attendance and by 
making provision about the electronic publishing of certain documents.   
 
These regulations apply to principal councils and their executives, community councils, 
Swansea Bay Port Health Authority, National Park Authorities and Fire and Rescue 
Authorities across Wales. 
 
The regulations can be found here 
 
It is important to recognise the contribution of representatives of all these organisations 
during the development of these regulations which has concentrated on maintaining their 
focus on delivering services to individuals at local, regional and national level. 

Pack Page 144

https://www.cynulliad.cymru/en/bus-home/Pages/Plenary.aspx?assembly=5&category=Laid%20Document&startDt=21/04/2020&endDt=21/04/2020


 

SL(5)534 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) 

(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 

Back
[...]
articularly those on the 

border with England. 

A Government response is required to clarify the reasons for differences between the provisions in the 

principal Regulations that are amended by these Regulations and the English Regulations. 

Implications arising from exiting the European Union 

None. 

Government Response 

Given the current circumstances regarding coronavirus, a Welsh Government response is required as 

soon as is reasonably practicable. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 28 April 2020 and reports to the Assembly in 

line with the reporting points above. 

 

Pack Page 147



1 
 

Government response to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Report on the Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (Wales) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2020 
 
Technical scrutiny 
 
1. Standing Order 21.2 (vi) – that its drafting appears to be defective or it fails to fulfil 

statutory requirements. 
 
1.1. NAW Legal Advisors have noted an error in the third paragraph of the preamble of 

the English text of the Regulations. 
 

1.2. A correction slip remedying the text was issued by the Queen’s Printer on 20 April 
2020. 

 

2. Standing Order 21.2 (v) – that for any particular reason its form or meaning needs 
further explanation. 
 
2.1. NAW Legal Advisors have queried why the Welsh Ministers did not rely on the 

enabling power contained in section 45C(4)(d) of the Public Health (Control of 
Diseases) Act 1984 to make the Regulations. A similar question was raised for the 
principal Regulations, please refer to the Government’s response which is relevant 
here. 

 

2.2. The Government’s view therefore is that these Regulations have been made in 
exercise of the powers which accurately reflect the content of them. 

 
Merits scrutiny 
 
3. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues 

or public policy likely to be of interest to the Assembly. 

[...]
e 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 
 
SeneddEAAL@assembly.wales 
 
Mr Mick Antoniw AM 
Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 
 
mailto:SeneddLJC@assembly.wales 
Cc: LJC Committee Members  
 
 

 
 
29 April 2020 

 
 

Dear David and Mick, 
 
I wrote to you on 21 April to inform you that another meeting of the Ministerial Forum for Trade 
would be taking place on the 22 April. I agreed to write to you again following that meeting. 
 
Conor Burns, Minister for International Trade, chaired the meeting on the 22 April.  The 
Scottish trade Minister and the Ministers for the constituent parts of the UK were also present.  
 
The meeting predominately focused on discussing the response to the covid-19 pandemic 
and in looking at the work needed to support any economic recovery once the current crisis 
passes.  Work to prepare for negotiations with the priority countries continues and is seen by 
DiT as an important part of any economic recovery effort.   
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 151

Agenda Item 4.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddEAAL@assembly.wales


The remainder of the meeting provided updates on the UK Trade Bill timings and Global 
Tariffs progress.  This is only the second meeting of the MFT, but the engagement is positive 
and my officials continue to work closely with UK Government officials to progress this work.    
 
We currently do not have a date for the next meeting, but I will write to you again before any 
further meetings take place 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Eluned Morgan AC/AM 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol  
Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 152



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 153

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Lesley Griffiths AC/AM 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni 
fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Mick Antoniw AM 
Committee Chair  
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
The National Assembly for Wales  
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 
 
 
 

28 April 2020 
 
 
 
 
Dear Mick, 
 
Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Agriculture Bill: Evidence session  
 
Thank you for the opportunity to explain the Legislative Consent Memorandum 
(LCM) on the UK Agriculture Bill at the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee on 16 March. 
 
I have identified an error in my response to the questions raised by Carwyn Jones 
AM regarding my outstanding concerns regarding provisions for the identification and 
traceability of animals, agricultural tenancies and the regulation of organic products.   
 
The correct response in relation to a dispute mechanism for tenants is that due to the 
removal of the new financial assistance powers for Welsh Ministers in the Bill, the 
Agriculture Wales Bill to be brought forward in the Senedd will provide an 
appropriate legislative vehicle to ensure access to new schemes for tenant farmers 
in Wales.  
 
I would like to clarify this is no longer a red line. The two red lines relate to clauses 
32, 36 and 37 on the identification and traceability of animals and regulation of 
organic products and good progress continues to be made on these.  
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 171

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales


 
I apologise for this error and hope the Committee is satisfied with my response.  
 
Regards, 

 
Lesley Griffiths AC/AM 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   
 
 

Pack Page 172


	Agenda
	2.1 SL(5)531 - The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2020
	CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 2
	CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 3
	1   Description
	2 Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	Contravening the 21 day convention is proposed to ensure the 2020 Order comes into force on the 1 April 2020.  This will minimise the time taken to bring the new AMW rates into force, ensuring workers are paid in accordance with the AMW rates agreed b...
	Contravention of the convention is thought necessary and justifiable in this case on the basis it will minimise the length of time agricultural workers are disadvantaged in relation to their pay awards by bringing forward uplifted agricultural wage ra...
	Any delay would penalise those agricultural workers who are currently being paid lower rates of pay than they would have anticipated receiving from 1 April 2020.
	3 Legislative background
	4 Purpose & intended effect of the legislation
	5 Consultation
	6 Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA) of the Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2020
	6.1 Proposed changes in the 2020 Order
	6.1.1 Minimum Hourly Rates of Pay and Allowances
	6.1.2 Accommodation offset allowance (Article 15(1) and 15(2))
	6.1.3 Limitation on the entitlement to agricultural sick pay (Article 21(2))
	6.1.4 Calculation of Holiday Pay (Article 34(4)

	6.2 Summary of Policy options
	6.2.1 Evidence Review

	6.3 Costs & benefits
	6.3.1 Impact on Employment
	6.3.2 Earnings
	6.3.3 Impact on prices, productivity and profitability
	6.3.4 Cost: government enforcement
	6.3.5 Benefits
	6.3.5.1 Impact on Earnings
	6.3.5.2 Impact on poverty including in-work poverty
	6.3.5.3 Impact on training and skills


	6.4 Sector impacts
	6.4.1  Impact on local government
	6.4.2 Impact on voluntary sector
	6.4.3 Impact on small businesses
	6.4.4 Impact by sector

	6.5 Consultation
	6.6 Competition Assessment
	6.7 Conclusion
	APPENDIX A: Supporting Calculations for Cost and Benefit Estimates
	APPENDIX B:  Calculations of Employment Effect
	APPENDIX C: The Competition Assessment

	Answers to the competition filter test


	CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 4

	2.2 SL(5)538 - The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (No. 2) (Wales) Order 2020
	CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 6
	CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 7
	Julie James AM
	Minister for Housing and Local Government
	14 April 2020
	PART 1
	1. Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	5. Consultation
	6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA)

	CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 8

	2.3 SL(5)539 – The Local Authorities (Coronavirus) (Meetings) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 10
	CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 11
	CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 12
	CLA(5)-13-20 - Paper 13

	3.1 SL(5)534 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-13-20 – Paper 15

	4.1 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Direct Payments to Farmers (Legislative Continuity) Act 2020 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2020
	4.2 Letter from the Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language: Ministerial Forum for Trade
	6 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Agriculture Bill - draft report
	CLA(5)-13-20 - Paper 19




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 4 May 2020 

Meeting time: 11.15 - 11.50

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6105 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw MS (Chair) 

Suzy Davies MS 

Carwyn Jones MS 

Dai Lloyd MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair confirmed that, in accordance with Standing Order 34.19, he had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health. 

  

There were no apologies or substitutions. 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/6105


 

 

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

2.1 SL(5)531 - The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

2.2 SL(5)538 - The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 

(Amendment) (No. 2) (Wales) Order 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

2.3 SL(5)539 – The Local Authorities (Coronavirus) (Meetings) (Wales) Regulations 

2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

3.1 SL(5)534 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2020  

The Committee noted the Government response. 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Direct Payments to Farmers 

(Legislative Continuity) Act 2020 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2020  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Finance And Trefnydd. 

  

Under Standing Order 17.24A, Suzy Davies AM declared an interest. 



 

 

4.2 Letter from the Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language: 

Ministerial Forum for Trade  

The Committee noted the letter from Minister for International Relations and the Welsh 

Language. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The Committee agreed the motion. 

6 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Agriculture Bill - draft report  

The Committee considered its draft report and agreed to consider it again, following 

minor amendments, at the meeting on 11 May. 

 

The Committee noted the extended reporting deadline of 14 May, as agreed by 

Business Committee.  

Before closing the meeting the Chair stated that, if for any reason he dropped out of 

the meeting for technical reasons, the Committee had agreed that Carwyn Jones AM 

would become Temporary Chair in accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 


